MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1889.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

Снар. 195

thousand five hundred dollars; Penobscot, thirty-eight thousand dollars; Piscataquis, twelve thousand five hundred dollars; Somerset, thirteen thousand five hundred dollars; Sagadahoc, fourteen thousand dollars; Waldo, nineteen thousand dollars; Washington, seventeen thousand dollars; York, twenty-five thousand five hundred and fifty dollars.

And for the year one thousand eight hundred and ninety, the following sum:

Androscoggin, thirty-two thousand dollars; Aroostook, twenty thousand five hundred dollars; Cumberland, fifty-five thousand dollars; Franklin, twelve thousand three hundred forty-five dollars and sixty-one cents; Hancock, sixteen thousand nine hundred dollars; Knox, twenty-one thousand dollars; Kennebec, twenty five thousand dollars; Lincoln, nine thousand two hundred dollars; Oxford, eleven thousand dollars; Penobscot, thirty-eight thousand dollars; Piscataquis, twelve thousand five hundred dollars; Somerset, thirteen thousand five hundred dollars; Sagadahoc, fourteen thousand dollars; Waldo, nineteen thousand dollars; Washington, seventeen thousand dollars; York, twenty-five thousand five hundred and fifty dollars.

Approved March 2, 1889.

Chapter 195.

Resolve relating to the conveyance of state lots number one hundred and forty-three in the town of Woodland.

Resolved, That the state land agent be and hereby is Greenwood authorized and directed to convey to Greenwood Runnels, state lot number one hundred and forty-three, in the town of Woodland, waiving further settling duties.

Approved March 2, 1889.

Chapter 196.

Resolve in favor of Philip Malone.

Resolved, That there be and is hereby appropriated the Philip Malone, sum of fifty-five dollars to be paid to Philip Malone, late of Company E. Twelfth Maine Regiment, as a bounty in com-

Chap. 197 pliance with general order number twenty-two, Adjutant General's Report July seventeen, eighteen hundred and sixty-two.

Approved March 2, 1889.

Chapter 197

Resolve making appropriations for the Penobscot Tribe of Indians.

Penobscot Indians, in favor of.

Resolved, That there be paid from the state treasury to the agent of the Penobscot Indians, to be appropriated for the benefit of said tribe each year as follows: forty-four hundred and twenty-nine dollars and seventy cents, amount of interest on their trust fund, held by the state for the benefit of said tribe; seventeen hundred dollars for their annual annuity each year; seven hundred dollars for agricultural purposes each year; two hundred dollars for bounty on crops each year; two hundred dollars for salary of agent each year; one hundred and fifty dollars to pay a competent person to instruct and assist said Indians in their agricultural labors each year; six hundred dollars for schools each year, to be used in employing competent teachers, namely; four hundred dollars for Oldtown Island, under the supervision of the agent of said tribe and resident priest; seventy-five dollars for Olamon Island, under the supervision of the superintending school committee of Greenbush, one hundred and twenty-five dollars on Mattanawcook Island, under the supervision of the superintending school committee of Lincoln; and said committee are required to report as directed in resolve, approved March seventeen, eighteen hundred and sixty; and it shall be the duty of said agent to see that the money is fully expended for the education of the children of the tribe; one hundred dollars for the salary of said priest each year, provided he says mass at least twenty-four Sundays during the year for said tribe of Indians; fifty dollars for the salary of governor each year; forty dollars for salary of their lieutenant governor each year; ninety dollars for re-silling and repairs on their church; fifty dollars for repairing their school house. All the foregoing sums to be paid under the direction of the governor and council.

Approved March 2, 1889.